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600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Fall 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2250 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this letter, which records the results of
the Fall 2006 groundwater monitoring event conducted in October 2006, for the 2250 Telegraph
Avenue Property (Site). The groundwater monitoring program has been implemented in
accordance with our February 2004 Work Plan and the Addendum to our Work Plan dated
August 5, 2004. The Site location is shown on the Vicinity Map - Plate 1 and the Site Plan is
presented on Plate 2.

During this monitoring event, Fugro sampled the four wells located onsite (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4) as well as one well located offsite: MW-5 to the south, within the parking
lane. Due traffic restrictions imposed by the City of Oakland’s Public Works Department, we
were unable to receive permits to block the west bound lanes of the heavily traveled West
Grand Avenue to sample MW-6.

BACKGROUND

In August 1990, a 10,000-gallon gasoline underground gasoline storage tank (UST) and
one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Approximately 500 cubic yards of
gasoline-impacted soil were excavated from the former UST and pump island areas, and with
concurrence from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) the contaminated soils
were aerated onsite in 1990 and 1991 and disposed at a Class lll sanitary landfill. The
excavations were backfilled with clean imported materials, placed and compacted under
engineering supervision, and the area was resurfaced with asphalt pavement.

In February 1994, contaminated soils near the former waste oil tank were
over-excavated and removed from the Site. Four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) were installed onsite and a groundwater monitoring program was implemented. In
May 1996, five temporary well points were installed and grab groundwater samples were
obtained as part of a supplemental investigation to assist in determining locations for the
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installation of offsite monitoring wells. Two monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed at
offsite locations, downgradient from the former UST excavations in June 1997. In response to
ACEH letters dated June 16, 1998, and November 8, 1999, all groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-6) were monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis through 2001.

In their letter dated January 16, 2002, the ACEH recommended a risk assessment and
sensitive receptor survey be conducted to determine whether the Site may be considered a “low
risk site.” While in the process of conducting these activities, a subsequent letter from the
ACEH dated April 4, 2003, was received by the property owner. The April 2003 letter requested
that additional source and site characterization studies, a preferential pathway study, and a well
survey be conducted. In response to these requests, Fugro prepared a Preferential Pathway
and Preliminary Risk Evaluation report dated February 19, 2004. Fugro conducted research at
the City offices to identify the location of preferential pathways in the immediate vicinity and
evaluated the presence of sensitive receptors in the area. Fugro also compared detected
concentrations to the Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for classification of impacted sites. Results of these studies
indicated the following:

e Source material has been removed from the Site and the Site has been restored to
allow continued use of the Site;

e Residual concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil beneath the
onsite structure and concentrations in groundwater do not pose an immediate or
significant risk to human health or the environment, considering the current
commercial use of the Site;

o Groundwater below West Grand Avenue is impacted by commingled petroleum
hydrocarbon releases. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was not used onsite as the
UST’'s were removed prior to its introduction, yet MTBE has historically been
detected in offsite well MW-6;

¢ No drinking water wells exist within a half-mile radius of the Site;

e No utility corridors were located on or offsite, which would create a preferential
migration pathway for contaminants of concern. City infrastructure maps indicate
that storm and sanitary sewer mainlines do not extend below West Grand Avenue,
they extend below Telegraph Avenue, situated along the upgradient side of the Site,
and below Valley Street further to the east. Only one shallow storm drain connector
extends from the southeast corner of the Site to Valley Street, and the connector is
located above the groundwater surface;

e Shallow groundwater in the downtown Oakland area is not considered nor currently
used as a potable water source; and

e With the exception of possible upward migration of soil gas vapors, no exposure
pathways currently exist.
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Fugro developed a scope of work (Work Plan, February 2004, and Work Plan
Addendum, August 2004) to define the lateral extent of onsite soil and groundwater impacts,
and to evaluate the potential for soil gas vapors to impact occupants considering that the Site
would be redeveloped in the future. In their letter dated August 19, 2005, ACEH requested
further clarification for the proposed scope of services. Fugro provided responses to ACEH
comments in the Groundwater Monitoring Report and Supplemental Work Plan Addendum
dated October 15, 2005. In accordance with new ACEH requirements, Fugro uploaded PDF
copies of our Winter 2005, Spring 2006 and Summer 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report to
the ACEH ftp website. We also sent electronic copies of all attached tables in a Microsoft excel
format, to the ACEH case worker. To date, no further written comments or acknowledgement
has been received from ACEH.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — FALL 2006

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on October 27, 2006. Prior to sampling, the
presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater was measured in all five
wells. No free product was observed in any of the wells. Each well was then purged of
approximately three casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity,
and temperature. Once the water levels stabilized, the wells were sampled with clean
disposable bailers. Samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocols. The containers were
placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled, pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody
documents to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well
was analyzed for the following constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg), EPA Methods 5030/8015;

e Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and mo), EPA
Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

e Lead scavengers including: dichloroethane and dibromoethane;
¢ Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including;
0 Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; and

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
attached in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test
results are summarized in Table 2.
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The groundwater flow direction for the fall event is presented in the Rose Diagram on
Plate 2. The gradient for this event was 0.026 feet/foot directed towards the southeast. Based
on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater gradient remains
generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was encountered at elevations
slightly higher in one well (MW-1) and lower in the remaining wells compared to the Summer
2006 event.

Fugro’s field geologist noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging and sampling of
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4; however, no free product was observed.
Contaminants of concern were detected in wells at concentrations similar to previous events.
TVHg was detected during this event in the sample from wells MW-1 (250 nug/l), MW-3 (5,300
ug/l), and MW-4 (2,200 ug/l). TEHd was detected in samples from wells MW-3 (240 ng/l), and
MW-4 (2,500 ng/l). TEHmo was detected in the sample from well MW-4 (3,200 nug/l).

Analysis detected benzene concentrations in wells MW-3 (950 pg/l) and MW-4 (0.5 ug/l).
Toluene, and ethylbenzene and xylene concentrations of 13 pug/l, 17 pg/l, and 11 ug/l
respectively in well MW-3. With the exception of 0.5 ug/l of benzene detected in MW-4, no
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or total xylenes were detected in any of the
remaining samples tested.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the remaining samples tested during
this event. Analysis detected TBA in MW-1 (12 ug/l). None of the lead scavengers or remaining
fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.
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NEXT GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT
The next scheduled event will be conducted during the Winter of 2007. If you have any
guestions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.
Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Obi Nzewi
Project Geologist

Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
Project Manager

Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/07)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/07)

ON/JINA:€]

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan with Groundwater Rose Diagram
Appendix A - Well Sampling Forms and Analytical Test Report and Chain of
Custody Form
Copies Submitted:  (3) Addressee
(1) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
(1) Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
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Well
MW-1

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation
(feet) MSL
20.55

20.03

2/12/2007

DTW
feet

10.39
10.54
11.36
11.92
10.83
9.73

10.51
11.12
10.49
11.79
11.00
11.84
9.74

11.28
10.56
10.12
10.56
12.53
9.71

11.40
11.39

10.37
10.53
11.15
11.72
11.27
9.85
10.70
11.67
11.56
11.52
1191
11.57
9.91
11.16
11.32
11.00
11.67
11.54
11.02
11.84
11.92

Elevation
(feet) MSL

10.16
10.01
9.19
8.63
9.72
10.82
10.04
9.43
10.06
8.76
9.55
8.71
10.81
9.27
9.99
10.43
9.99
8.02
10.84
9.15
9.16

9.66
9.50
8.88
8.31
8.76
10.18
9.33
8.36
8.47
8.51
8.12
8.46
10.12
8.87
8.71
9.03
8.36
8.49
9.01
8.19
8.11

-l-'uann

Page 1 of 3



Monitoring

609.004\Data Tables .XLS

Well
MW-3

MW-4

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date
3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation

(feet) MSL
18.97

19.88

2/12/2007

DTW

feet
9.50
9.51
10.28
10.75
9.74
8.85
9.94
10.54
9.69
10.60
10.36
10.64
8.58
10.21
9.85
9.58
10.24
10.45
8.77
10.30
10.63

10.89
11.19
11.85
12.86
12.26
10.10
11.05
11.84
10.97
12.08
11.86
12.84
10.79
12.39
11.26
12.01
11.78
12.42
10.00
11.90
12.75

Elevation

(feet) MSL
9.47

9.46
8.69
8.22
9.23
10.12
9.03
8.43
9.28
8.37
8.61
8.33
10.39
8.76
9.12
9.39
8.73
8.52
10.20
8.67
8.34

8.99
8.69
8.03
7.02
7.62
9.78
8.83
8.04
8.91
7.80
8.02
7.04
9.09
7.49
8.62
7.87
8.10
7.46
9.88
7.98
7.13
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Monitoring

Well Date
MW-5 6/26/1997

TOC

7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/15/2005

8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

8/7/2006

10/27/2006

MW-6 6/26/1997

7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/15/2005

8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

8/7/2006

NA

Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water
Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported
elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.
NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

609.004\Data Tables .XLS

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation

(feet) MSL
16.02

18.36

2/12/2007

DTW

feet
8.44
8.48
8.32
8.51
6.86
7.63
7.60
7.20
8.16
7.92
6.58
8.27
8.48

10.89
10.98
11.00
10.79
9.32
10.37
10.10
9.55
10.54
NA
9.11
10.59
NA

Elevation

(feet) MSL
7.58

7.54
7.70
7.51
9.16
8.39
8.42
8.82
7.86
8.10
9.44
7.75
7.54

7.47
7.38
7.36
7.57
9.04
7.99
8.26
8.81
7.82
NA
9.25
7.77
NA

-l-'uann
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Table 2

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil [Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 | -8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE [ Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l Hg/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
Temp. Well 1 5/31/96 -- 13,000 -- 37,000 - <50 <50 <50 380 -- -- - -- - -- <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 2 5/30/96 -- 250 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 13 3.4 -- -- - -- - -- <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 3 5/30/96 -- <50 -- 83 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- <1 20 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 4 5/31/96 -- 11,000 -- 1,900 - 130 66 340 260 -- -- - -- - -- <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 5 5/30/96 -- 70 -- 180 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- <1 <1 - <1 <1
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 1.3 <0.5 2.7 3.1 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 55 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 2.2 6.1 7.6 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 3.8 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 3.4 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 33 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 9.43 370 -- 110+ - 4.4 0.6 2 14 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 2.4 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 9.55 170 -- 62+ - <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
2/24/99 10.81 20 -- 280+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- -
6/30/00 13.47 240 -- <50 -- 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/27/01 9.99 160 -- <50 -- 33 <0.5 0.86 <0.50 <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/15/05 10.43 520 - 99 <300 3.3°¢ 1.8 <0.5 4.6 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - 0.6 <0.5 -- -
8/1/05 9.99 480 -- 62" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 -- <0.5 18 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 8.02 290" -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 14 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/21/06 10.84 390 -- 97" <300 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 -- <0.5 16 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/7/06 9.15 720 -- 130" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 18 <0.5 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 9.16 250 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
MW-2 3/3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 11 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1 1.8 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.36 <50 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.12 <50 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
2124199 10.12 <50 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 - -- - -- - -- - -- -
6/30/00 14.24 <50 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/27/01 8.71 <50 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/15/05 9.03 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.36 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.49 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.01 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.19 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.11 <50 == <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 == <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 == -
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 3.7 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- - -- 25 0.8 - 21 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 35 -- -- - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <0.5
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 3.8 0.5 0.6 1.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6 10 15 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil [Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 | -8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE [ Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l Hg/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
MW-3 Contd | 9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 22 3.3 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
8/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.39 55 - 110+ - <05 <05 <05 <05 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 10.83 110 - 83+ - <05 <05 051 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 9.12 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 9.39 410 - 150 Y 750 17 <05  0.87c 1.4 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.73 1,100" - 110" <300 150 3.4 6.1 3.8 - <05 183 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 10.20 100 - 61" <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 12 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.67 4,000" - 280" <300 630 9 31 12 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.34 5,300 240" <300 950 13 17 11 — <10 <200 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 — —
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <0.5 5.9 - <0.5 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 - - - - - - <0.5 4.4 - 0.5 4.3
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 71 11 - - - - - - <0.5 3.6 - 3.6 <0.5
3/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <05 <05 7.9 10 - - - - - - <0.5 17 - <0.5 45
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <05 <05 13 19 - - - - - - <0.5 23 - <0.5 4.8
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 - 1,231+ - 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 - - - - - - <0.5 1.9 - <0.5 4.0
8/21/98 8.02 1,700 - 600+ - 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 - 2,100+ - 4.3 0.64 <05 054 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 3.1 1.7 11 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <05 <05 <05 <05 14 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200"Y 2,500 <05 <05 <0.5 5.1 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,100"Y 3400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8¢ - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900"" 2,300 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.88 2,200 - 2,800"" 4,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.98 2,500” - 4,700"Y 7,200 0.6 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.13 2,200" 2,500""  3,200" 0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 — <0.5 <0.5 - —
MW-5 6/26/97 7.58 120 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 1.6 <0.5
8/21/98 7.70 <50 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
2124199 9.16 <50 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - <20 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 8.39 <50 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 5.1 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.42 <50 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 8.82 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 7.86 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.10 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.44 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.75 <50 - <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.54 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 — <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 — <0.5 <0.5 — —
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil [Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 | -8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE [ Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l Hg/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ -- 450+ - <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - - -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 -- 540+ - <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 - -- - -- - -- - -- -
2/24199 9.04 1,600 -- 600+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 -- 2.3 - -- - -- - -- - -- -
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 -- 360+ - 0.56 3 5.4 3.5 30 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/27/01 8.26 1,600 -- 440 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 -- - -- - -- - -- - -- -
4/14/05 8.81 2,100 -- 890 Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 -- 0.7 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/1/05 7.82 2,100 -- 670 Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 NA NA -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/21/06 9.25 1,900 -- 850" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/7/06 7.77 2,200" -- 940" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Notes

DCA = Dichloroethane
DBA = Dibromoethane
TCA = Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether
TBA = Tert butyl alcohol
DIPE = Isopropyl alcohol
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether
-- = Chemical not tested for
NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory
+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified
mg/l = milligrams per liter = parts per million

ug/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion
<1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory
detection limit shown or stated on test reports
C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resember standard
H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation
* = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board
Table E-1Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns
** = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board
Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)
NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event
= Not Analyzed
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APPENDIX A
WELL SAMPLING FORMS AND ANALYTICAL TEST REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM



WELL NO.: v\ W “"i

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO.: 608.004

SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi

DATE: 10/27/2006
WEATHER:

TOC ELEVATION:

£ V\-;%J-A‘ B’W\:&/V\/L} Wl asmian
Y
TOTAL BEPTH OF CASING (BTOC):

13 DY
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8ToCy. 1|28 FEET

FEET

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: e
{feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

galions

~ FREE PRODUGT: N6
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: £ .94 reer ,
PURGE METHOD: D ﬁ,?@%m B Loas
MEASUREMENT METHOD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER
S EELDMEASUREMENTS & s
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONSREMOVED _ TIME  Temp  pH (LSICM) DS (g/l) mv)  (mgll) (odor, color, ..}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | 1D A O |20FH| 33 | A4S by | A3 1525 1 Sughh by dadia~toon selalr
5] fodbaies 662 | 972 O bZH |~ bp |5 kb 1
3-5 je 50 2099 bot | O FY O bRy -12-1 | #3248 1/
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TiMe sampLen, 1 1 O
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: _,.Rjgﬂg’; - { neneg
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
‘ TEHd, TEHme (8015 w/ Sitica gel)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020}
VOCs (8260}
HVOCs {8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) ]
VAN a3 Oy & P BCAAENGLLAS

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Suffate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe 2" - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companics with offices throughout the world. -



7 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO.: 6809.004 WELL NO.: VA \,:‘)”“’?-o
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DATE: 10/27/2008 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: m_gvv.‘%m Em,«mmé L) Govanny
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): G- %g FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2 < H
{feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TC GROUNDWATER (BTOC): i % Z FEET

FREE PRODUCT: A

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: bgf . Q ) ‘5 FEET

MEASUREMENT METHOD ELECTRONIC SOUNDER '} or OTHER
CONDUCTIVITY ORP [a]e@] COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH {HS/ICM) TDS {g/L) {(mV} (mg_!l} {odor, color, ...}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | /00220 5B 86| 568 Ohth Btk |JAS]
) 00 203 B207 SRSl 5 b | A2 el 307
1-35 B oM T PSR CrHIF | ZHA2 20
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TIME SAMPLED: /(2D

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

' ; HCl f
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: H‘: /. Reme none

40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if apy samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080)

N, TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)

VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0}

HVOCs {§260) Nitrate {300.0}

Title 22 Metals (60710/9000) Fe * - Field Filtered

N S luel Gy § P Scanenged

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



WELLNO: VWD -3

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"

TCGC ELEVATION:

PROJECT NAME: 2258 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO. 509.004

SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi

DATE: 10/27/2006
WEATHER:

M%VN“ 3&/%«.13 w4

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTCCY: g b 5 i ) FEET

R
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC) /O ° ¢ 3

5-b3

FEET

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: FEET

275

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: gallons
{feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * # of Velumes}
FREE PRODUCT: AR
PURGE METHOD: Disesyatds Boalley
LY

MEASUREMENT METHOD {ELECTRONIC SOUNDEFDM OTHER

CONDUCTIVITY

FIELD MEASUREMENT?

ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH {;ES/CM} TDS (gi.) {mV) (mg/ll . {odor, color, ...}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) |GG 45 | 20H8| L S2 | 926 by b | HS %ug/h} il Covtoow Oplgv
6932 oepfibal i 7029 0332 | -~ 325  BOT i
> Q934 2036 b22 ] /033 O 1RO ~ 3} O &280 /7
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING {BTOC): TIME samPLED: G4 S
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
L. o
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: jf; / a@a%» i none
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmMo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
> FVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VGOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260}

Tide 22 Metals {6010/9003)
Oy % Leatl STON

etsin

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Suifate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe *" - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue

PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO.: Mo — b
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DATE: 104272008 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: e G itmanad e TN
d <
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BT0C): 1 & 30 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: - "} gallons

{feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): % Q FEET
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 3 g FEE?

MEASUREMENT METHOD:{ELECTRONIC SOUNDER : or OTHER

FREE PRODUCT: N

PURGE METHOD:

ORP DG COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED _ TIME __ Temp _ pH (US/CM) TDS (git) (mV) (ma/l) (odor, color, ...}
Downhole {Pre-Purge) | /1 J 4 152 G-l &5F b % @ ‘HS_C?’ —R3 b f. 2h ﬁgd«mr a coeen Gy
2 H2o |20$K 6-8h| bL&2 GH3H| - 959 [ 58 /!
> {2 H4 |208H 83 b8 GoAHg3 | —9h2 313 1/
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TiME sAMPLED: /1303
SAMPLING METHOD Bailer
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: j"'}' / % L P nene
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are fieid filtered)
ol TEHd, TEHmo {8015 w/ Siiica gel} Pesticides {8080}
v TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
VOCs (8260} Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals 6010.’9000} Fe ** - Field Filtered
bl Ooig § P Sawengesrt
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: 8 [ W Sleen e o tudag b plirge e ¢

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NO.:
SAMPLED BY:
DATE:
WEATHER:

2250 Telegraph Avenue

WELL SAMPLING FORM

609.004

WELLNO:  pAa Ly~ &

Obi Nzewi

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"

10/27/2006

TOC ELEVATION:

Pj‘vﬂ‘-’; Cﬁ&\j&* gu&'\/’vdﬂé ﬁ\"\/\\ fi

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC):

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): i?i '

FEET OF WATER IN WELL:

H
HE

-

MEASUREMENT METHOD{ ELECTRONIC SOUNDER

FEET

FEET

€ G2  eeer

or OTHER

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: }H .39 gallons
(feet of water * casing dgia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
FREE PRODUCT: N A
. .
PURGE METHOD: P Mm@/{z Rz Jor

CONDUCTIVITY

ORP DO COMMENTS -
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (US/CM) TS (g/l.) (mY) (mg/h
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | O X330 [2 1 k8l L b 22 m.A0s | Y B |25k
Z C2pHL Dios |b-SH| n2b G300 [ oMb |3
H-S edfe Zoyfles2 | H2P G3ip2 |/8E-F 135

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):

SAMPLING METHOD

o HC L
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: AT

V' TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)

Bailer

TIME SAMPLED: LG 0P

40 ML

L

Poly
ANALYSES: (Note if any sampies are field filtered)
h TEHd, TEHmMo (8015 w/ Silica gel)

VOCs (8260)
HVOCs {8260}

Title 22 Metals (5010/3000 , )
Tl Sﬁéw $ lead Scan

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION;

! none
LITER

OTHER

____ Pesticides (8080)
PCBs {8080}
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0})

Fe ¥ - Fieid Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



B Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878

5323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (810) 486-0900 e

o0 Fugro West: Imcuolo
©11000 Broadway
o su R
0 Oakland; CA . 94607 . ..

 prepared for: R

Lte 440

Date:

Lal Job Number:
Project ID:
Location:

10-NOV-06

150393

609.004

Oakland

2250 Telgraph Av.

Thisg data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ‘ '

7
Project Manager(/

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its enti

rety,
NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ézi;



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 150383

Client: Fugro West Inc.

Proiject: 605.004

Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Request Date: 10/27/06

Samples Receilved: 10/27/06

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for five water
samples, reguested for the above referenced project on 10/27/06. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purqeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

High surrogate recoveries were cbserved for bromoflucrobenzene (FID) and
rrifluorotoluene (FID) in MW-23 (lab # 190393-003) and MW-4 (lab #
190393-004), due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peaks. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA B015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

Low recovery was observed for isopropyl ether (DIPE) in the MS for batch
118994; the parent sample was not a project sample, the LCS was within
limits, and the associated RPD was within limits. No other analytical
problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY /?03 ?3

PAGE 1 _OF 1

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECT NO.: 808.004 LAB: C&T
PROJECT CONTACT: QObi Nzewi TURNAROUND: Standard .
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi i‘:}‘ s
£ 8 £
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE R ga g
AR AR PR
LSO | FIELD sAmPLE 1D, c15|E 8¢
o & o w el o |B|w|mONTH| DAY | YEAR TIME HEIEIEIRIE
b § ol o | i 21210 T |z Btmlag|s|xid
<ol & S|lElz!8 DlAUIZ|M|EIlS C{EIElElE 2
5 2ol Slaleie Tz |E | QioiZ R
-\ haw-1 X 4 |1 X X Xxh o |27 lols LL1J10ID XXX X|X
~ 0 w2 X 4 |1 X X X o J2 j7z o s 11101 2|D] |X|X|X|X|X
-5 e X 4 |1 X X xbh o |27 o ls |09 HIE XixixlIx|x
b Ivwa X 4 11 X ] Ixlifo [z 0z jols [V 12D IX|IXiXix|X
~5 MW-5 X 4 1 X X xli o 217 Jols |0|l9i0]|D X[ X|XIX|X
G»!\ e X h'a X4 o L WU e S [ W3- D A s e s o O™
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COI\gIEN:;& NOTE€ \ Ao
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  JRECEIVED BY. (Signature} DATE/TIME A, Onlee \nkac
a6l M_@m loforot, | /2]
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME ECEIVED BY: (Sigwature DATE/TIME
]
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
;[imnn 1000 Broacway, Suite 200
o ——
m
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  JRECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATETIME | 48 mﬁ Oakland, California 94607
| s \— Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

g7server migratio/Gata/ [emplate/chas o1 cusiody

Job Lecsived vy Wo Swuple 1))

EXCE]

TD A by Fima g5 -2 oD



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150393 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: £09.004 Analysig: EPA B015B

Matrix: Water Batchi: 118818

Units: ug/ L Sampled: 10/27/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 10/27/06

Field ID: MW-1 Lak ID: 1203983-001
Type: SAMPLE Analvyzed: 10/28/06

Gasoline C7-Cl2 250 Y 50
g
Trifluorotoluene {(FID) 113 69-137
Rromofluorcbenzene (FID) 118 80-133
Fieid ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 180383-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/28/06

Gasoline C7-Ciz2 ND 50

Trifluorotoluene {FID) 101 69-137

Bromofluorcbenzene {(FID) 9% 80-133

Field ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 190383-003
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/28/086

Gagoline {7-Ci2 5,300 50

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 59-137
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 151 * 80-133

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which dees not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 2.0



Saquence Fie: WLims\gdrivelezchromiProjects\GC 19\1Sequenceldl.seq
Sample Name: 190393-601,118818,1vh only

Data Fiie: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC191Datal300_028

instrument: GC19 (Ofling) Vial: /A Operator Tvh 2. Analyst {lims2k3tvh)
Method Name: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 18\Method\tvinbixeZ288. met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date 10/26/2008 2:33:03 AM
Analysis Date: 10/30/2006 9:45:14 AM
Sample Amount 5 Multiplier. §
Viagl & pH or Core 1D b1.3

myolt

273
]

aleN
H

Aue UATELERLL LOO-TEE061

04

s2iLlp
Zl

vl

AT IR 2 A AT A3 o i e

gl

g1

Ge

[44

¥z

0L
0z -
oF
a¥
05
03
72
08

myoR

v

¥ [BuueRyD

e General Methog Parameters > oo

No items selacted for this section

e A B

No iterns setected for this section

Intedratior Events

Start Stop

Enabled Event Type {Minutes) {Minules) Value
Yes  Width 0 o 82
Yes  Threshold o] & 50

tanuat Integration Fixes

Data File: \WimsigdrivetezchromiProjectsiGC 191Datal300_028

Start  Stop
Enabied Event Type (Minutes) {Minutes) Velue
Yes  Split Peak 15.828 & a




Seguence Fiie: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC1:Sequencel3dlid.seg ) Software Vers‘soq 317
Sample Name: 190393-003,118878 tvh onty Run Date: 10/28/2006 3:43 13 AM
: Dzta Fiie: WLimsigdrivelezchromiProjectsiGC 19 Datald00_030 Analysis Date: 10/30/2006 §:45:23 AM
Instrument: GC19 {Ofting} Viak N/A  Operator Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\vh2} Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: §
' hathod Name: Wims\gdrivelezchromiProjecis\GC 19 Methoditvhbixe 298 met Vial & pH or Core 1D b1.3
B mvolt }"‘
---< General Method Parameters »ee- overmurmremer oo oo oo
o I @ o o '
(=] [ o =) [
o D_ . ) no ) C’L . _o “ . ‘_D_ N No iterns selected for this section
nz) i ~ :<’A P T
3 - aew
) 2%
n 2 No items selected for this section
8
2 integration Events
£ e ———
::: Start Stop
- = Engbled Event Type {Minutes) {Minutes) Value
) Yes  Widih 0 0 0z
g Yes  Threshold 0 ¢ 50
L
Manual integration Fixes
o Data File: Wlims\gdrivelezchromiProjects\GC 19\0atal300_G3¢
Stard Stop
rotoluene (FID) - Enablec Event Type thMinutes) {(Minutes} Value
Yes Lowest Point Harizontat Baselt § 26017 ¢
Yes Spiit Peak §.854 O Y
o - Yes  Spiit Peak ) 6.985 LI
Yes  Split Peak 15.904 & o
3
: ]
5 .
: )
=z : g
3 3 =
E E 2
z i3
i >
E -
N Bromofiuorobenzene {FiD)
&
R
N
@
|
]
[\S]
N
®
[ 5 , .
3] : :
° 5 & 2 g 3
[=3 o o 6
mvolt
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 190393 Logcation: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oa
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B015B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 118818

Units: ug/L Sampled: 10/27/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 10/27/06

Field ID: MW-~-4 Lab ID: 190393-004
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/28/06

Gasoline C7MC;2“

2,200

50

Triflucrotoluene

(FID}

Bromofluorobenzene {FID)

i72 * 65-137
164 * 80-133

Field ID:
Type:

MW-5
SAMPLE

Lab ID: 1803932-005
Analyzed: 10/28/06

Gagoline C7-C12

50

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 112 69-137

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 80-133

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 10/27/086
Lab ID: QC361930

Gasoline C7-C12

ND

50

Triflucrotoluene
Bromofluorcbhenze

(FID)
ne (FID)

110

9-137
169 80-133

*= Value outside

g

Not Detected

of QC limits;

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2

see narrative

= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard



Sequence File: Whims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 18\Sequence\300.seq
Sampie Name: 190393-004,118818,tvh only

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchromiProjects\GE 18\Data\300_031

instrument: GC19 (Offing) Viak NJA  Operator: Tvh 2, Analyst (lims2k3dvh2}
Method Name: WLimsigdrive\ezchromProiects\GC 1 BiMethoditvhibixe298.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 10/28/2006 4:25:53 AM
Analysts Date: 10/30/2006 9:45:27 AM
Sample Amount. §  Muitiptier: 5
Vial & pH or Core |ID: b1.5
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---< General Method Parameters >

Ng items selected for this section

No itemns selected for this section

integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Bvent Type {Minutesy (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width G O 1 0y
Yas  Threshold G & 50

Manual integration Fixes

Data File. Wims\gdrivelezehromiProjactsi GG 18 0atal300_031

Siart Stop
Enabled Event Type tMinutes) {Minules) Value
Yes  Lowest Point Horizoniat Basel g 26017 3
Yes  Split Peak 7.004 a &




Sequence File: W.ims\gdrivelezchromiProjectsiGC19Sequenceldtt.seq
Sample Name: ceviics,ge361932,118818,54479,5/5000

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchromiProjectsiGC191Datal300_003
Instrument: GC18 (Offine) Vial: N/A  Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (ims2k3itvhd)
Mathod Name: WimsigdrivelezchromiProjects\GC 18 \Methoditvnbixe 208 met

Sofware Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 10/27/2008 #131:58 AM
Analysis Date: 10/30/2006 9:43:31 AM
Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5

Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
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---< Gereral Method Parameters

No iterns sefecled for this section

s A >

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minules) {Minutes) Value
Yes  Width o 0 02
Yes  Threshold o 2 50

Marual Integration Fixes

Data File, Wims\griverezcnromiProjects\GC1MData\300_003

Start Stop

iMinutes) {Minutes)
6779 o} &
15.897 a 0

Enabled Event Type Value

Yes Split Paak
Yes  Spht Peak

g@cﬁ/;?a




Curtis & Tormnpking, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190383 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPR 5030B

Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: PC361932 Batch#: 118818

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/27/06

Units: ug/L

Gascline C7-C12 2,000 1,869 93 80-120

Tri uorotolueﬁé {FID} 'iéﬁ
Bromofluocrobenzene {FID) 128 80-133

Page 1 cf 1



Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190393 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030E

Proiecti: 605.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Batchi#: 118818

MSS Lab ID: 190232-001 Sampled: 10/19/06

Matrix: Water Received: 16/20/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/28/06

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC361572

Gasoline C7-C12 Te27.03 2,000 1,973 39 B0-120

42
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 122 6£9-137
Bromofiluorobenzene (FID) 127 80-1233
Type: MSD Lab ID: QU361980

Gasoline C7-Cl12 2,000 1,932 97 80-120 2 20

Trifiuorotoluene (FID}) 131 6£9-137
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) i2s 80-133

RED= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Uid.

250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

a : :
Client: Fugro West Inc. : EPA 3520C
ProjectH: £09.004 g EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/27/06
Units: ug/L Recelved: 10/27/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 10/27/06
Batch#: 118833

Field ID: MW-1 Analyzed: 10/31/06

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: ERPA 3630C

Lab ID: 190393-00C1

Diegel Cl0-C24

Motor 0Oil C24-C36 ND 300

Burrogate
Hexacogane
Field ID: MW-2 . Analyzed: 10/31/086
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 190393-002

Motor ©il C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogats

Hexacosane
Field ID: MW-3 Analyzed: 10/31/06
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 190393-003

i A T

Diesel Ci0-C24

Motor Qil (C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane S 95
Field ID: MW-4 Analyzed: 16/31/06
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 1803583-004

Knalvte
Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Oil C24-C38

7 Hurrogats
Hexacogane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 6.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lich

Lab #: 190393 o : Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Ffugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Proiject$: £609.004 Analvgis: EPA B015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/27/0¢6
Units: ug/L Received: 10/27/06
Diln Fac: 1.0060 Prepared: 10/27/06
Batchi: 118833
Field ID: MW-5 Analyzed: 10/31/06
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Metheod: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 190383-005

Diesel C16-C24 ND
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 10/30/086
Lab ID: QCl61876 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

mits
30

Hexacogane — 103 65-1

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed tc the guantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed tc the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 £.0



t

2

baemean

u, m : ;
. H H : Ry B
: ; H H i n

et

G | ML TR R

H

PURaE. R

[ 1L I P

ik M%)

pean
B S L

£

Y
i

i

12

1

®

18]

R : ,“ ”, : : ' ,” g
,m,w_m.wm‘wm,wm.m%

C&/ ese






Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 130393 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Projectf: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water RBatchi#: 118833

Units: ug/L Prepared: 10/27/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/30/06
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC361877

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,193 88

‘Hexacosane 93 65-130
Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC361978

Diesel C10-C24 " 2,500 2,157 86 61-132 2 31

Hexacosane 89 65-130

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 k!



i Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid,

“Tab £: 190393

Location:

2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

Client: Fugro West Inc. EPA 5030B
Projectit: 609.004 EPA 82608
Field 1D: MW-1 118984
Labh ID: 190393-001 i0/27/06
Matrix: Water Received: 10/27/06
Tnits: ug/L Anzlyzed: 11/02/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)

MTRE

Isopropyl Ether {DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
i,2-Dichlorcethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

FEEEEEEEERR

i2

=
<

[ N on T e B o TN i T v B o T i T o T i T o
[SA TG IS S B s B R W LRy ¥y B 3

g

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-3d4
Toluene-dg
Bromofluorcbenzene

113
112
100
103

80-120
8C0-130
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Repeorting Limit

Paue 1 of 1



Curlis & Tormplins, Lid,

2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

Lab #: Location:

Client: Fugrc West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: Batch#: 1189894
Lab ID: 150393-002 Sampled: 10/27/06
Matrix: Received: 10/27/08
Units: Analyzed: 11/02/06
Diln Fac:

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

o-Xylene

d

tert-Butyl Alcohol

p-d
jw}

Isopropyl Ether
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

588888888

Z
w]

GO OO 00000000
Ur U owmm U nn o

Dibromofluoromethane
1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of i



F Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab # 190393 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-3 Batchi: 1189894

Lab ID: 190393-003 Sampled: 10/27/06

Matrix: Water Received: 10/27/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/02/06

Diln Fac: 20.00

tert-Butyl Alccho
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (
Ethyl tert-Butyl
1,2-Dichloxroethan
Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl
Toluene
1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

1 (TBA)
DIPE)
Ether (ETBE)

e

Ether {TAME)

g & 888385

950

13

17
11

200
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
16
10
10

1,2-Dichloroethan
Toluene-ds8

Dibromofluoromethane

e-d4

Bromoflucrobenzene

80-12C
80-130
80-120
50-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limi
Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 190393 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av.
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW -4 Batch#: 1189594

Lab ID: 190383-004 Sampled: i0/27/08

Matrix: Water Received: 10/27/08

Units: uyg/L Analyzed: 11/02/06

Diln Pac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcchol {(TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Benzene c.5 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl BEther (TAME) ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5

Dibromofluoromethane 1312 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 B0-130

Toluene-ds a7 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 108 §0-122
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

1.0



8 Curlis & Tompking, Lid

Lab # 1503893 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugroe West Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-5 Batch#: 119026

Lab ID: 180353-005 Sampled: 1c/27/06

Matrix: Water Received: 10/27/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/03/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

fithyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichlorcethane

Benzene

Methvl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

c-Xylene

EEEEEEEEEEE

[T o R e T o S we B . B - S o Y os Y o S w B s
[0 B T B G S I A SRS o B2 Vs R g R

Dibromofluoromethane 110 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-130
Toluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromef luorobenzene 93 80-122
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1

it
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Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 190393 hocation 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

Project: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Tyvpe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.00C

Lab ID: QC362684 Batch#: 118994

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcoho
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (
Ethyl tert-Butyl
1,2-Dichloroethan
Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl
Toluene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

1 {(TBA}
DIPE)}
Ether (ETBE)

@

Ether {TAME)

CEEEEEEEEEREE

=
<

o OO C OO C oD oo
Ty um WU

Toluene-ds

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Bromofluorchenzene

80-120
80-120
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limi
Page 1 of 1
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Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tornpking, Lid.

Lab # 190393 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA B0O30B

Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC362815% Batchi#: 119026

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/03/06

Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1. 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-¥Xylene

CEEEEEEEREEEEE

]
[}

[on T o e T o T o T s B o Y o N o R o

iy w el ng N

Dibromofliuoromethane 106
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 167
Toluene-dsg 100
Bromoflucrobenzene 29

80-120
80-130
80-120
B0-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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} Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190393 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. OCakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC362683 Batch#: 1189294

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) 125.0 134.6 168 64-141
MTBE 25.00 24.51 98 T2-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 18.57 74 68-123
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25.42 1c2 77-129
1,2~Dichloroethane 25.00 23,72 95 T-120
Benzene 25.00 20.15 81 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME) 25.00 21.71 87 77-120
Toluene 25.00 21.14 85 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 23.49 94 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 21.43 86 80-120
w,p-Xylenes 50.00 42.28 85 80-121
o-Xylene 25.00 21.61 86 80~120

‘Dibromofluoromethane 110 80-120C

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-130
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorocbenzene 107 80-122

Page 1 Qf % 13.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch OC Report

Lab # 190393 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. OGakiand
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3030B
Proijecti: £09.004 Analvsig: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 112026
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/03/086
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC362813
: Analyte: Spake SREHY EREL
er u Alcohol . . 108

MTRE . 72-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 20.59 82 68-123

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE} 25.00 26.78 107 Ti-128
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 27 .08 108 77-120

Benzene 25.00 25.20 101 80-120

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.96 96 77-120

Toluene 25.090 26.94 108 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 26.73 107 80-120
Bthylbenzene 25.00 27.84 111 80-120

m, p-fylenes 50.00 53.37 107 80-121

o-Xyvlene 25.00 26.31 105 80-120

Hrrogat
oromethan

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 BC-130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorcbenzene S8 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: 0C362814

- Analy Bpiked EE HRH I BT L
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 139.7 112 64-141 4 22
MTBE 25.00 24 .22 97 72-120 2 20
Isopropyvl Ether (DIPE)} 25.00 20.73 83 68-123 1 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) 25.00 27.53 110 77-129 3 20
1,2-Dichlorosthane 25.00 26 .84 107 77120 1 20
Benzene 25.00 25.12 10¢ 80-120 O 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24,72 9g 77-120 3 20
Toluene 25.00 26.45 106 g0-120 2 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 25,00 26.54 106 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 26.65 107 80-120 4 20
m, p-Xylenes 50.00 51.67 103 80-121 3 20
o-Xylene 25.00 25.890 104 g0-120 2 20
Dibromof iuorometnane 80-120

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 167 8G-130

Toluene-ds 102 80-1290

Bromofluorobenzene 28 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.G



Batch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab # 150393 2250 Telgraph Av. Oa
Client: Fugro West Inc. EPA S503CR

Proiecth: 609,004 EPA 82608

Field ID: ZZZZZZZLEE 1189594

MS8S Lab ID: 180279-007 10/23/06

Matrix: Water 10/23/06

Units: ug/L 11/02/06

Diln Facg: 1.000
Type: MS 00362694

¥,
tert-Butyl Alcohol
MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

(TBA)

.07387
.068972
.04508
.08786
. 04131
.1297

.08342
.06100C
.07640
L2248

.05810

24.19 27 75-120
18.2¢6 73 % 74-125
26.03 104 §0-131
25.10 100 80-124
21.90 88 80-122
21.53 86 78-120
22.93 92 80-120
24 .88 100 80-120
23.85 95 80-121
45.77 92 80-121
22.73 91 80-120

Surreoga

imi

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

Bromof luorobenzene

G-120
80-130
80-120
80-122

Type: MSD QC362685
tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA; 127.1 102 68-148 1 23
MTRE 25. 26 .32 105 T5-120 8 20
Izopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25, 18.38 74 74-125 1 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETRE} 25, 26.22 105 80-131 1 20
1, 2~Dichloroethane 25. 25.55 102 80-124 2 20
Benzene 25. 22.35 8% 80-122 2 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {(TAME) 25. 21.88 88 78-120 2 20
Toluene 25. 22.81 91 80-120 1 20
1, 2-Dibromoethane 25. 24.73 99 B0-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 24 .30 97 80-121 2 20
m, p-Xylenes 50. 45.92 92 80-121 ¢ 20
o-Xylene 25. 23.06 92 80-120 1 20
Cpnrrogat et

Dibromof luoromethane 8C0-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8CG-130

Toluene-ds8 g0-120

Bromofluorobenzene 80-122

*= Value outside of QC limits;
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

see narrative
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